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CITY OF BLOOMINGTON 
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS                   
May 24, 2018 at 5:30 p.m.     Council Chambers - Room #115 
 
ROLL CALL 
 
MINUTES TO BE APPROVED:   February 15, 2018 
     March 22, 2018 

 
REPORTS, RESOLUTIONS, AND COMMUNICATIONS: 
 
PETIITIONS CONTINUED TO: June 21, 2018 

AA-12-18 Bryan Rental, Inc.
3175 W. 3rd St. 
Request: Administrative Appeal from Staff’s decision regarding limiting the size of 
an individual tenant panel.  
Case Manager: Eric Greulich 
 

PETITIONS: 
 
V-05-18 Shahyar Daneshgar

703 W. 9th St. 
Request: Variance from front yard setback standards to build a porch in the 
Residential Core (RC) zoning district.
Case Manager: Jackie Scanlan 

AA-09-18 U.J. Eighty (UJ80) Corporation
1640 N. Jordan Ave. 
Request: Administrative Appeal of Staff’s decision to issue two Notices of 
Violation of non-compliance with the Unified Development Ordinance (UDO) 
Section 20.02.500  
Case Manager: Jackie Scanlan 

UV-13-18 UJ Eighty (UJ80) Corporation
1640 N. Jordan Ave. 
Request: Use Variance to allow a single-family detached dwelling in the 
Institutional (I) zoning district. 

V-14-18 Michael Boulton (Storage Express)
606 W. Gourley Pike 
Request: Variance from landscaping standards to allow riprap to be placed 
around the perimeter of a building without landscaping. 
Case Manager: Eric Greulich 

AA-15-18 BMI Properties, LLC
1000 & 1002 E. Atwater Ave. 
Request: Administrative Appeal of issuance of Notice of Violation (NOV). 
Manager: Jackie Scanlan 



BLOOMINGTON BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS  CASE #: V-05-18 
STAFF REPORT             DATE: May 24, 2018 
LOCATION: 703 W. 9th Street

PETITIONER:   Shahyar Daneshgar 
703 W. 9th Street, Bloomington

REQUEST: The petitioner is requesting a variance from front yard building setback 
standards in the Residential Core (RC) zoning district to allow the construction of an 
enclosed porch. 

REPORT: The site is located at the southwest corner of 9th and Fairview Streets and is 
zoned Residential Core (RC). Surrounding properties to the west, south, and east are 
also zoned RC and have been developed with single-family structures. The property 
across 9th Street to the north is zoned Institutional (IN) and is Reverend Butler Park. 

The petition site is used as a single-family residence and was built around 1900 per 
County records. The petitioner is proposing to construct a new covered porch on the 
north (or front) of the structure. Previously, a deck existed in that space, but has since 
been removed. The dimensions of the house as compared with other homes in the 
neighborhood, suggest that the front portion of the house may have been a covered 
porch which was enclosed at some time in the past. 

The existing structure is 8.5 feet from the right-of-way line. However, the right-of-way 
line does not appear to be at the back of the sidewalk, as it is in many neighborhoods. 
The line appears to be at least 10 feet behind the back on the sidewalk and 8.5 feet from 
the house. 

The petitioner’s build-to-line is defined as: 

15 feet from the proposed right-of-way indicated on the Thoroughfare Plan; or the block 
face average setback of the existing structures on the same block face, whichever is 
less.

Because the existing houses on the block face are all currently in line and are less than 
15 feet from the right-of-way line, a variance for the porch is required. 

The petitioner is requesting a variance from the defined front yard building setback 
(the build-to-line described above) in order to allow an 8 foot porch to be built on the 
front of the house, leaving .5 feet between the structure and the right-of-way line. 

CRITERIA AND FINDINGS FOR DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS VARIANCE 
Front Yard Setback 
20.09.130 e) Standards for Granting Variances from Development Standards: A 
variance from the development standards of the Unified Development Ordinance may 
be approved only upon determination in writing that each of the following criteria is 
met:



1) The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general 
welfare of the community. 

PROPOSED FINDING: No injury is found with the petition request. The lot is 
developed with a single family residence, and the petitioner is requesting a covered 
porch. Many of the houses in the surrounding area contain covered porches. The 
porch would be .5 feet from the right-of-way line, but roughly 10.5 feet behind the 
southern edge of the sidewalk. The porch addition will not have a negative effect on 
the pedestrian realm. 

2) The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the 
Development Standards Variance will not be affected in a substantially adverse 
manner. 

PROPOSED FINDING: No negative effect from the construction of a porch is 
expected. The use on the lot will remain as single-family, and the addition of the 
porch is similar in style to the character of the area where two of the three other 
houses on the block have open covered porches.

3) The strict application of the terms of the Unified Development Ordinance will 
result in practical difficulties in the use of the property; that the practical difficulties 
are peculiar to the property in question; that the Development Standards 
Variance will relieve the practical difficulties. 

PROPOSED FINDING: Practical difficulty is found in that requiring the structure to 
meet the build-to-line requirements restricts the addition of the open covered porch, 
which is a feature of the houses in this area because the current setback is in line 
with the other houses on the block, which establishes the location of the build-to-line. 
However, a build-to-line is included in the RC zoning district because development 
closer to the road is desired. While the house may have had an open porch that was 
closed in decades ago, further development of the use of the house does not allow 
the opening of that area. Peculiar condition is also found in the excessive portion of 
right-of-way between the existing house and the back of the sidewalk. The addition 
will not impede the comfort of users of the sidewalk and may improve the relationship 
between the property and the public space by creating the outdoor living space. 
Peculiar condition is also found in the topography of the lot. The existing house sits 
4 to 6 feet above the sidewalk and the addition of the porch will improve the usability 
of that portion of the lot. 

RECOMMENDATION: The Department recommends that the Board of Zoning 
Appeals adopt the recommended findings and approve of V-05-18 with the following 
conditions:

1. The variance is only for an 8 foot deep covered porch. Enclosure of the porch is 
not included in this variance approval. 

2. Issuance of a building permit is required for construction of the porch. 
3. The petitioner shall record a Zoning Commitment which state that the petitioner 

shall agree to forgo any damages during the acquisition of any needed property 
for the widening of 9th Street that would be incurred due to the approval of this 



variance. This commitment must be recorded in the Monroe County Recorder’s 
Office prior to release of any building permit related to this variance. 













Dear Madam/ Sir, 
 
 
 
I have lived in Near Westside Neighborhood for the last 15 years, at 810 W 7th 
Street. For 12 years, I actively took part in this neighborhood association. In fact, 
one of the reasons that I moved to this neighborhood, was several friends of mine 
also lived in this neighborhood. One of such friends is Shahyar Daneshgar whose 
house is a block away from mine.  
 
He has been trying to improve his house for years now. He wants to add a porch that 
will enrich his life and add character to our neighborhood. Almost every house in 
this neighborhood has a porch, except Shahyar’s.  
 
Would you be kind enough to let this gentleman add a porch to his house? He 
promised to have a chicken barbecue dinner to celebrate the erection of his new 
porch! You allow the porch and we will bend his arm, to have the barbecue. 
 
Thank you for your consideration of the porch and laughter about the barbecue.  
 
 
Burhan Elturan 
810 W 7th Street 
Bloomington, In. 47404 
(812) 671-5474 









BLOOMINGTON BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS          CASE #: AA-09-18 
STAFF REPORT               DATE: May 24, 2018 
Location: 1640 N. Jordan Avenue  

PETITIONER: UJ Eighty Corporation 
444 Lake Cook Road #11, Deerfield, IL 

COUNSEL:   Manley Burke 
   225 W. Court Street, Cincinnati, OH 

REQUEST: The petitioners is requesting an administrative appeal to the Planning Department’s 
(the “Department”) decision to issue two Notices of Violation of non-compliance with the Unified 
Development Ordinance Section 20.02.500.   

REPORT: This appeal request is the result of a non-permitted land use enforcement action against a 
building located at 1640 N. Jordan Avenue. The property is located on the north side of Jordan 
Avenue between N. Fisher Court and E. Balfour Street. This property is zoned Institutional (IN). The 
violation is a result of at least one individual living in the structure after a fraternity that occupied 
the property had vacated the building. 

As shown below, Section 20.02.500 of the Unified Development Ordinance (“UDO”) permits 
twenty six (26) uses within the IN zoning district:

20.02.500 Institutional (IN); Permitted Uses 
• cemetery/mausoleum  
• communication facility  
• community center  
• fraternity house/sorority house  
• golf course  
• government office  
• government operations (non-office)  
• group care home for developmentally disabled*  
• group care home for mentally ill*  
• group/residential care home*  
• library  
• license branch
• museum  
• outdoor storage*  
• park  
• parking structure  
• place of worship
• police, fire or rescue station
• post office  
•  recreation center

• school, preschool  
• school, primary/secondary  
• school, trade or business  
• transportation terminal  

  • university or college  
  • utility substation and transmission facility*



Additionally, Section 20.02.510 of the UDO allows the following nine (9) conditional uses within 
the IN zoning district:

20.02.510 Institutional (IN); Conditional Uses 
*Additional requirements refer to Chapter 20.05; §CU: Conditional Use Standards. • crematory
• day-care center, adult*
• day-care center, child*
• historic adaptive reuse*
• homeless shelter
• jail*
• juvenile detention facility*
• prison* • rehabilitation clinic

Five (5) of the permitted uses would typically involve a residential component in the primary use of 
the property. Those uses are: Fraternity/Sorority House; Group Care Home for Developmentally 
Disabled; Group Care Home for Mentally Ill; Group/Residential Care Home; and University of 
College.

Section 20.11.020 of the UDO defines the ‘Fraternity/Sorority House’ as: 

“A building or portion thereof used for sleeping accommodations, with or without accessory 
common rooms and cooking and eating facilities, for groups of unmarried students who meet 
the following requirements: all students living in the building are enrolled at the Indiana 
University Bloomington campus; and Indiana University has sanctioned or recognized the 
students living in the building as being members of a fraternity or sorority through whatever 
procedures Indiana University uses to render such a sanction or recognition. Shall also 
include a building or portion thereof in which individual rooms or apartments are leased to 
individuals, but occupancy is limited to members of a specific fraternity or sorority, 
regardless of the ownership of the building or the means by which occupancy is so limited, 
provided the two requirements noted in the first sentence of this definition are also met.” 

The Planning and Transportation Department was informed that, as of February 18, 2018, the 
occupancy of the property could no longer meet the definition of ‘fraternity/sorority house’ as 
defined by the Unified Development Ordinance, as the fraternity on the site was no longer 
sanctioned by Indiana University.

On February 20, 2018, the Department was informed by the City Legal Department that two 
individuals were still occupying the property. Since residential occupancy outside of the five (5) 
listed above uses is not a permitted use in IN zoning district, a Notice of Violation was issued on 
February 22, 2018. Upon speaking with the property owner on February 27, 2018, a second Notice 
of Violation was issued on February 28, 2018 to correct technical deficiencies in the first. 

The owner and agent have requested an appeal of the City’s decision to issue the Notices of 
Violation on the following basis:

1) No violation has occurred at 1640 N. Jordan Avenue because under the current language of
UDO Section 20.11.060, IU does not require that TKE be a recognized fraternity by IU.



2) The City of Bloomington has created an unlawful delegation of zoning authority to IU by
authorizing IU to define the meaning of “Fraternity/Sorority House” under UDO Section
20.11.060. (*Incorrect reference by the petitioner.)

3) The interpretation by the Zoning Administrator essentially renders the Subject Property
useless and it constitutes a taking.

4) UJ80 has a right as a nonconforming use to rent the Subject Property out to fraternity and
sorority members who may not be recognized by IU, since at the time that UJ80 purchased
the property the previous UDO was in effect which defined the “Fraternity/Sorority House”
as:
“A building or portion thereof used for sleeping accommodations, with or without accessory
common rooms and cooking eating facilities, for groups of unmarried students in attendance
at an educational institution. Shall also include any building or portion thereof in which
individual rooms or apartments are leased to individuals, but occupancy is limited to
members of a specific fraternity or sorority, regardless of the ownership of the building or
the means by which occupancy is so limited.”

The Department and Legal Department Response to each appeal:  

1) The Department contends that once Indiana University no longer sanctioned or recognized
the fraternity occupying the petitioner’s location, the use ‘fraternity/sorority house’ could no
longer be applied to use by those occupants.

2) The City of Bloomington has not delegated zoning authority to IU. Fraternity/Sorority
Houses only exist because of the university and it is reasonable to define the term according
to whether the university acknowledges that the occupants are a sanctioned
fraternity/sorority. There is a generally accepted understanding of what a fraternity/sorority
is, and it is not a group of people who simply decide to live together and call themselves a
fraternity or sorority absent any official recognition by IU, and in this case, recognition even
from the fraternity’s national organization.

3) The property is not rendered useless by the issuance of the Notices of Violation. Twenty six
(26) permitted uses and seven (7) conditional uses are allowed in the IN zoning district.
Petitioner can enjoy using his property by having any of the mentioned uses in the Subject
Property.

4) Petitioner appears to be arguing that under the previous UDO provision in place when
petitioner purchased the fraternity house, the house was occupied only by “groups of
unmarried students in attendance at an educational institution.” That may have been true, but
since we know that this house has continuously been occupied by a fraternity since prior to
petitioner’s purchase, those students were also “members of a specific fraternity or sorority.”
Therefore, there has been no change in use and there is no non-conforming use in play here.

RECOMMENDATION: Based on the findings in this report, the Department recommends denial 
of Case # AA-09-18.



















City of Bloomington
Planning and Transportation Department

                 _ _City Hall      Phone: (812) 349- -3520
www.bloomington.in.gov

e-mail: planning@bloomington.in.gov

February 22, 2018

U.J. Eighty Corp.
c/o Mr. Michael J. Shartiag
444 Lake Cook Road, Suite 11
Deerfield, Illinois 60015

Tenant 
1640 N. Jordan Ave. 
Bloomington, IN 47406

Re: Notice of Violation
Illegal Land Use at 1640 N. Jordan Ave

Dear Sir or Madam:

This Notice of Violation (NOV) serves as a formal warning of non-compliance with the Unified Development 
Ordinance (UDO) Section 20.02.500 [Institutional (IN); Permitted Uses] at 1640 N. Jordan Ave. Records show 
that you are the owner (or tenant) of this property.

This building is located in an Institutional (IN) zoning district which does not permit dwelling of any type, as 
per the Bloomington Municipal Code’s Unified Development Ordinance (UDO) Section 20.02.500
Institutional Permitted Uses. As of February 18, 2018, 1640 N. Jordan Ave no longer meets the UDO 
definition of a ‘fraternity’, a permitted use in Institutional zoning districts. The Planning and Transportation 
Department was informed on 2/20/2018 that two individuals had not vacated the house at 1640 N. Jordan Ave, 
thus an illegal land use.

In accordance with the UDO Section 20.10, a violation of this nature may result in a two thousand five hundred 
dollar ($2,500) fine. Each day a violation is allowed to continue is considered a distinct and separate violation. 
Subsequent violations are twice the previous fine, up to a maximum daily fine of seven thousand five hundred 
dollars ($7,500). 

No fines have been issued at this time. To avoid fines, the use of the house as a dwelling must cease by March 
1, 2018. 

Please contact me at buddinc@bloomington.in.gov or 812-349-3573 with any questions or concerns.  

Sincerely,

Carl Buddin
Zoning Compliance Planner



City of Bloomington
Planning and Transportation Department

401                  _ _City Hall      Phone: (812) 349- -3520
www.bloomington.in.gov

e-mail: planning@bloomington.in.gov

February 28, 2018

U.J. Eighty Corp.
c/o Mr. Michael J. Shartiag
444 Lake Cook Road, Suite 11
Deerfield, Illinois 60015

Tenant 
1640 N. Jordan Ave. 
Bloomington, IN 47406

Re: Notice of Violation
Illegal Land Use at 1640 N. Jordan Ave.

Dear Sir or Madam:

This Notice of Violation (NOV) serves as a formal warning of non-compliance with the Unified Development 
Ordinance (UDO) Section 20.02.500 [Institutional (IN); Permitted Uses] at 1640 N. Jordan Ave. Records show 
that you are the owner (or tenant) of this property.

This building is located in an Institutional (IN) zoning district which does not permit dwelling of any type other 
than ‘Fraternity/Sorority House’, as per Bloomington Municipal Code’s Unified Development Ordinance 
(UDO) Section 20.02.500 Institutional Permitted Uses. As of February 18, 2018, 1640 N. Jordan Ave. no 
longer meets the UDO definition of a ‘Fraternity/Sorority House’, a permitted use in Institutional zoning 
districts. The definition is as follows:

Fraternity/Sorority House: A building or portion thereof used for sleeping accommodations, with or without
accessory common rooms and cooking and eating facilities, for groups of unmarried students who meet the 
following requirements: all students living in the building are enrolled at the Indiana University Bloomington 
campus; and Indiana University has sanctioned or recognized the students living in the building as being 
members of a fraternity or sorority through whatever procedures Indiana University uses to render such a 
sanction or recognition. Shall also include a building or portion thereof in which individual rooms or apartments 
are leased to individuals, but occupancy is limited to members of a specific fraternity or sorority, regardless of 
the ownership of the building or the means by which occupancy is so limited, provided the two requirements 
noted in the first sentence of this definition are also met.

The Planning and Transportation Department was informed on 2/20/2018 that two individuals had not vacated 
the house at 1640 N. Jordan Ave, thus an illegal land use.

In accordance with UDO Section 20.10, a violation of this nature may result in a two thousand five hundred 
dollar ($2,500) fine. Each day a violation is allowed to continue is considered a distinct and separate violation. 
Subsequent violations are twice the previous fine, up to a maximum daily fine of seven thousand five hundred 
dollars ($7,500). 
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No fines have been issued at this time. You have the following options to remedy the situation and avoid 
further enforcement.

1. Cease use of the house at 1640 N. Jordan Ave. as a dwelling unit by March 7, 2018, OR;
2. A property owner or lessee of property within the City or its zoning jurisdiction may file for a Use Variance 

through the Board of Zoning Appeals in accordance with the UDO Sections 20.09.030 [Applications; 
General] and Section 20.09.140 [Use Variance]. The next available Board of Zoning Appeals hearing date 
is 4/19/2018. The filing date for this meeting is 3/22/18. In order for your case to be heard at this meeting, a 
Pre-Application Meeting must be scheduled with a planner by 3/15/2018. 

If a fine is issued, the final fine amount shall be paid to the City of Bloomington Planning and Transportation 
Department and directed to the following address: City of Bloomington, Planning and Transportation 
Department, 401 North Morton Street, P.O. Box 100, Bloomington, Indiana 47402. All fines may be appealed 
to the Board of Zoning Appeals or contested in the Monroe County Circuit Courts. Failure to resolve this 
violation or to pay the final fine amount may result in further legal action.

Please contact me at buddinc@bloomington.in.gov or 812-349-3573 with any questions or concerns.  

Sincerely,

Carl Buddin
Zoning Compliance Planner



BLOOMINGTON BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 
STAFF REPORT 

CASE #: UV-13-18 
DATE: May 24, 2018 

Location: 1640 N. Jordan Avenue 

PETITIONER:  UJ Eighty 
444 Lake Cook Road #11, Deerfield, IL 

COUNSEL:  Manley Burke 
225 W. Court Street, Cincinnati, OH 

Mallor Grodner LLP 
511 Woodscrest Drive, Bloomington 

REQUEST: The petitioner is requesting a use variance to allow ‘dwelling, single-family 
(detached)’ in the Institutional zoning district.

REPORT: The petitioner proposes to allow the use of the building at 1640 N. Jordan 
Avenue as a residence for an individual or group meeting the definition of ‘family’ in the 
Unified Development Ordinance. The property is located on the north side of Jordan 
Avenue between N. Fisher Court and E. Balfour Street. This property is zoned Institutional 
(IN). The property is surrounded by IN zoning, with some Residential Single-Family (RS) 
zoning across State Road 45/46 to the northwest.  The maximum number of unrelated 
adults that would be allowed to live in the building under that use and definition is five (5) 
people.

There are twenty-six (26) permitted uses and nine (9) conditional uses in the IN zoning 
district. Of the 26 permitted uses, five (5) of the uses would typically involve a residential 
component in the primary use of the property. Those uses are: Fraternity/Sorority House; 
Group Care Home for Developmentally Disabled; Group Care Home for Mentally Ill; 
Group/Residential Care Home; and University of College. Under the existing zoning, the 
site could contain any of those uses, as long as any conditions associated with the uses are 
met.

The petitioner does not desire to find a user for any of the thirty-five (35) uses listed above, 
but is requesting the use variance so that a caretaker or a few people can live at the site 
when it would otherwise be vacant. 

The character of the area is institutional with fraternity/sorority houses along N. Jordan 
Avenue and Indiana University property immediately adjacent. 

Comprehensive Plan: The Comprehensive Plan designates this property as 
Institutional/Civic. The I/C designation includes uses such as libraries, schools, 
cemeteries, municipal buildings, fire stations, and utility stations. The intent of this 
district is to provide adequate land to support the activities of compatible government, 
social service, and limited non-profit entities. Land development policy guidance for the 
district is as follows: 



 Public agencies should periodically meet to coordinate future facilities needs in 
advance of land acquisition/construction. 

 Non-profit land uses should be located in every sector of the community to 
provide a balanced distribution of services. 

 Land dedications must have clear agreements in place – including dates and 
timelines- as part of the land development approval process. 

 Uses in this category should provide measures to mitigate undesirable 
operational impacts such as light and noise pollution, traffic congestion, and 
spillover parking. 

As can be seen from the guidance above, the designation in the Comprehensive Plan 
does not envision single-family uses. 

20.09.140 CRITERIA AND FINDINGS FOR USE VARIANCE:

Findings of Fact: Pursuant to IC 36-7-4-918.4. the Board of Zoning Appeals or the 
Hearing Officer may grant a variance from use if, after a public hearing, it makes findings of 
fact in writing, that: 

(1) The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general
welfare of the community; and

Proposed Finding: The Department finds that the proposal will not be injurious to the
public health, safety, morals, and general welfare of the community as the requested
use would be limited to the interior of the building.

(2) The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance will not
be affected in a substantially adverse manner; and

Proposed Finding: The Department finds no adverse impacts on the use and value of
the adjacent properties associated with the proposed use variance. The surrounding
uses are predominantly Indiana University or Indiana University student related.

(3) The need for the variance arises from some condition peculiar to the property involved;
and

Proposed Finding: The Department finds no peculiar condition to the property involved
warranting the need for the use variance. The property is developed as a
fraternity/sorority house and can be used in that way. Additionally, there are thirty-four
(34) other uses permitted or conditional in the IN zoning district that can be used at the
site if their conditions are met. No practical difficulties are found in the characteristics of
the property or its surroundings that necessitate relief from the use regulations of the
UDO. Additionally, security measures can be put into place to address concerns of the
building being empty if the owner continues to choose not to put the property to a legal
use. There are many vacant buildings in town at any given time, and numerous options
exist for care of the building outside of a resident onsite. Fraternity/Sorority Houses are



limited exclusively to the IN district and the granting of a use variance to allow a single-
family dwelling would take away another possible fraternity/sorority from reusing this 
structure.

(4) The strict application of the terms of the Unified Development Ordinance will constitute
an unnecessary hardship if applied to the property for which the variance is sought; and

Proposed Finding: The Department finds that the strict application of the Unified
Development Ordinance will not place an unnecessary hardship on the property, as
there are 35 potential uses allowed on the site by the UDO.

(5) The approval does not interfere substantially with the Growth Policies Plan.

Proposed Finding: The Department finds that this request does substantially interfere
with the Comprehensive Plan. The Comprehensive Plan designates this property as
Institutional/Civic. The uses discussed for this designation are all institutional or civic in
nature, and do not include single-family residential.

CONCLUSION: The Department finds that the proposal does substantially interfere with 
the intents of the Comprehensive Plan. Allowing the ‘dwelling, single-family (detached)’ use 
on the property does not promote the intent of the Institutional/Civic designation of the 
recently adopted Comprehensive Plan. There are no unique characteristics of the property 
that require that a use variance be granted to allow a use outside of the thirty-five (35) that 
are permitted or conditional for the zoning district. 

RECOMMENDATION: The Department recommends that the Board of Zoning Appeals 
denies petition #UV-13-18, a use variance request to allow ‘dwelling, single-family 
(detached)’ in the Institutional zoning district. 























BLOOMINGTON BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS CASE #: V-14-18
STAFF REPORT DATE: May 24, 2018
Location: 606 W. Gourley Pike

PETITIONER: Storage Express
606 W. Gourley Pike, Bloomington

REQUEST: The petitioner is requesting a variance from landscaping standards to allow 
riprap to be placed around the perimeter of the building.

STAFF REPORT: This property is zoned Commercial Arterial (CA) and has been 
developed with a mini-warehouse facility. Surrounding land uses include a funeral home 
to the west, a motorcycle dealership to the east, hotels to the north, and multi-family 
residences to the south.

The petitioners constructed 2 new mini-warehouse buildings on the site in 2017. Due to 
a lack of gutters being installed along the roof, there was significant erosion around the 
perimeter of one the buildings from rainwater runoff and riprap was installed to address 
the exposed soil. The riprap extends approximately 4’ around 2 sides of one of the 
buildings. The riprap was not shown on the approved landscape plan or site plan. The 
Unified Development Ordinance allows decorative mulch and stone planting beds only
around the perimeter of trees and shrubs and all other portion of a site are required to 
be planted with grass or other vegetative ground cover.

Section 20.05.052 of the Unified Development Ordinance states that-

(e) Ground Cover: Grass and other vegetative ground cover shall be used for 
all open space including parking lot bumpouts and islands.  The exceptions are 
as follows:

(1) Decorative mulch or stone planting beds shall not extend more 
than one (1) foot beyond the drip line of shrubbery, and shall be no 
more than six (6) feet in diameter surrounding the trees.

The petitioner is requesting a variance from section 20.05.052 (e)(1) of the 
Landscaping requirements in order to allow riprap to be placed around the perimeter of 
the buildings.

CRITERIA AND FINDINGS FOR DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS VARIANCE

20.09.130 e) Standards for Granting Variances from Development Standards: A
variance from the development standards of the Unified Development Ordinance may 
be approved only upon determination in writing that each of the following criteria is met:

1) The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general 
welfare of the community.

PROPOSED FINDING: The granting of the variance from the standards to allow 
the riprap will not be injurious to the public health, safety, or morals. However, it 



does conflict with the stated goals of the comprehensive plan to increase the 
amount of vegetative cover within the City.

2) The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the 
Development Standards Variance will not be affected in a substantially adverse 
manner.

PROPOSED FINDING: No negative effects from this proposal are found on the
use and value of the areas adjacent to the property. 

3) The strict application of the terms of the Unified Development Ordinance will 
result in practical difficulties in the use of the property; that the practical 
difficulties are peculiar to the property in question; that the Development 
Standards Variance will relieve the practical difficulties.

PROPOSED FINDING: The strict application of the UDO will not result in 
practical difficulty in the use of property. The lack of gutters on the building and 
associated stormwater runoff is a self-imposed hardship and is something that 
can be fixed by the petitioner and is not unique to the property. There are no 
peculiar conditions on this property that are different than other commercial
properties that do not allow them to meet the landscaping restrictions of the 
UDO.

RECOMMENDATION: The Department recommends that the Board of Zoning Appeals 
adopt the proposed findings and deny the variance.
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BLOOMINGTON BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS          CASE #: AA-15-18 
STAFF REPORT               DATE: May 24, 2018 
Location: 1000 & 1002 E. Atwater Avenue  

PETITIONER: BMI Properties LLC 
425 N. Walnut Street, Bloomington 

COUNSEL:   Clendening, Johnson, & Bohrer, PC 
   409 W. Patterson Drive, Suite 205 Bloomington 

REQUEST: The petitioner is requesting an administrative appeal of the issuance of a 
Notice of Violation.

REPORT: This appeal request is the result of issuance of a Notice of Violation related to a 
non-permitted land use enforcement action against two buildings located at 1000 & 1002 E. 
Atwater Avenue. The property at 1000 E. Atwater Avenue is located at the southeast corner 
of E. Atwater and S. Faculty Avenues. 1002 E. Atwater Avenue is located immediately 
adjacent to the east. This property is zoned Residential Multifamily (RM). Surrounding 
properties to the west and east are also zoned RM. Properties to the north across E. 
Atwater Avenue are zoned Institutional (IN), and adjacent properties to the south are zoned 
Residential Core (RC). The violation is a result of the tenants of both buildings operating as 
a ‘Fraternity/Sorority House’ as defined in the Unified Development Ordinance (UDO). 

‘Fraternity/Sorority House’ is defined in the UDO as: 

A building or portion thereof used for sleeping accommodations, with or without accessory 
common rooms and cooking and eating facilities, for groups of unmarried students who 
meet the following requirements: all students living in the building are enrolled at the 
Indiana University Bloomington campus; and Indiana University has sanctioned or 
recognized the students living in the building as being members of a fraternity or sorority 
through whatever procedures Indiana University uses to render such a sanction or 
recognition. Shall also include a building or portion thereof in which individual rooms or 
apartments are leased to individuals, but occupancy is limited to members of a specific 
fraternity or sorority, regardless of the ownership of the building or the means by which 
occupancy is so limited, provided the two requirements noted in the first sentence of this 
definition are also met. 

‘Fraternity/Sorority House’ is not an approved use in the RM zoning district. Each of the 
buildings at 1000 & 1002 Atwater previously operated as a legal nonconforming use from 
the 1973 zoning code, ‘Rooming/Lodging House’, defined as: 

A building with more than two guest rooms where lodging, with or without meals, is 
provided for compensation, or a single household dwelling, occupied by more than five 
unrelated adult individuals, but not a hotel or motel. 

The owner has requested an appeal of the City’s Notice of Violation issued April 27, 2018 



that stipulated that the property has abandoned its legal nonconforming use by operating a 
new use (Fraternity/Sorority) on the site for six months. The relevant code regulation is 
20.08.100(b).

20.08.100(b): Other Nonconforming Uses: A lawful nonconforming use shall be deemed 
abandoned when the nonconforming use has been replaced by a conforming use or when 
the nonconforming use has ceased and has not been resumed for a continuous 
period of six (6) months, or when the furnishings have been removed and not replaced 
for a continuous period of six (6) months. (emphasis added) 

The Planning and Transportation Department has been in contact with both the owner and 
the tenants at various times regarding the use of the property since a first complaint was 
received in August 2017. All Notices of Violation with exhibits are attached to this report. 

Date Action Taken
August 28, 2017 Department notified of potential illegal land use

September 1, 2017 Meeting with Owner, Tenants, P&T Staff, HAND Staff, IU Staff
September 7, 2017 Notice of Violation sent explaining zoning and compliance option
October 10, 2017 Confirmation of Compliance Plan sent
October 13, 2017 Notice of Violation with fine issued ($2500)
October 25, 2017 Fine reduced to $250

November 29, 2017 Notice of Violation with fine issued ($5000)
February 21, 2018 Three Notices of Violation with fines issued ($22,500)

April 27, 2018 Notice of Violation with fine issued

The Department contends that repeated and ongoing behavior of the tenants of the 
property including the hanging of identifying signs, advertising of the fraternity at that 
location, advertising of rush events, and the fraternity itself admitting that the houses will be 
used as a fraternity, are characteristic of the operation of a fraternity/sorority house and that 
the behavior has been occurring continuously for over a period of six (6) months. 
Therefore, the petitioner has abandoned the legal nonconforming use and must bring the 
property into compliance with the UDO.

RECOMMENDATION: Based on the findings in this report, the Department recommends 
denial of Case # AA-15-18.
















































